
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: 01344 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 20 June 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 28 June 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Ms Brown, 
Heydon, McCracken, Thompson, Worrall and Mr G S Anderson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Mrs Ballin, Blatchford, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 28 June 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, and the 
nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes - 22 March 2011 and 25 May 2011   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 22 March 2011 and 25 May 2011.  
 

1 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Update on progress - Certification of Claims and Returns   

 To receive a an update on the actions agreed in response to the 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report and internal Audit 
Report on Housing and Council Tax Subsidy.  
 

9 - 34 

6. Future of Local Public Audit   

 To consider a report which contains details of the Government 
consultation paper ‘Future of local public audit’ which proposes a 
regulatory system for local public audit that is similar to that for private 
company audit under the Companies Act 2006, and to agree the 
Council’s response to the consultation paper.  
 

35 - 114 

7. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2010/11   

 To consider the Head of Audit’s annual assurance report which is 
required under the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government. This is timed to support the Annual Governance 
Statement which accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  
 

115 - 136 

8. Annual Governance Statement   

 To consider the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 and the 
Action Plan 2011/12 to address weaknesses identified in the AGS. 

137 - 156 



 

 

9. Town Centre Land Disposals   

 To consider a report which proposes amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution to permit the Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration 
Committee to approve the disposal or acquisition of land in connection 
with the re-development of Bracknell Town Centre, and to amend 
delegated authority to the Chief Officer: Property to authorise land 
disposals. 
  
 

157 - 160 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2011 
7.30  - 8.47 PM 
  
 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, Blatchford, Edger, Leake, McCracken and 
Mrs McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman) and Gordon Anderson, Independent Member 

VICE CHAIRMAN, COUNCILLOR THOMPSON, IN THE CHAIR 

33. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

34. Minutes - 25 January 2011  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

35. External Audit Matters  
Phil Sharman, District Auditor presented the Audit Plan 2010/11, the Annual Fee 
2011
[...]
t: Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Subsidy and Housing Benefit Internal Audit Report 2010/11  
The Director of Environment, Culture & Communities introduced the report which 
provided the Committee with a commentary on the findings of the 2009/10 Audit of 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy and to inform members of the actions 
undertaken and proposed in response to the findings. The Committee also received a 
report which appraised members of the second internal audit report of the Housing 
and Council Tax Benefit system following transfer between the Pericles and 
Northgate systems.   
 
The main concerns were errors due to inaccurate imputing of system parameters, 
misclassification of expenditure and a recommendation from a previous audit which 
had not been implemented. The reported included a detailed action plan which would 
be implemented and overseen by the Director. The Department would also be 
working with internal audit to implement spot audits with at least four spot audits 
being undertaken in the first two quarters.  
 
Catherine Morganti, Audit Manager presented the Certification of Claims and Returns 
Annual Report 2009/10, which covered all work undertaken by the Audit Commission 
on grant certification. The Council claimed £120 million for specific activities from 
grant paying departments. As this was significant to the Council’s income it was 
important that the process was properly managed in an adequately controlled 
environment.  
 
It would be important to address the areas of concern identified in the report to allow 
a good transition to the new benefit system with a clear audit trail. The Committee 
noted that a robust plan had been developed to address concerns.  
 
The Chief Officer: Housing presented the action plan to address concerns raised in 
the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Audit and provided an update on actions 
undertaken to date.  
 
Arising from the subsequent discussion the Committee noted the following: 
 
• Potential loss of subsidy was £60,000 against a total subsidy claim of £34 
million. 

• It was important to distinguish between service performance and certification 
of grant claim and that concerns raised in relation to certification of claim did 
not affect the inspection of the benefit services in 2009/10 which judged the 
services to be fair with promising prospects for improvement. 

• Nationally 85% of Housing and Council Tax Benefits claims were either 
amended, qualified or both. 

• The change to the new financial system meant that it had been an 
exceptionally difficult year for the services. 

2



 

• An accuracy level of 98% for financial error and 99% for procedure error was 
expected for 2011/12. 

 
The Committee noted that officers did not have any concerns about implementation 
of the recommendations for improvement and were confident that all the actions 
within the action plan would be delivered.  
 
It was noted that an update on progress would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) the action plan proposed in response to the findings of the certification of the 

housing and council tax subsidy claim be noted. 
 
ii) The proposed actions in response to the internal audit report of the housing 

benefit service post implementation of the new Northgate system be noted. 

37. Internal Audit Plan 2011-12  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit Plan for 
2011/12. The Internal Audit sought to satisfy the legal requirements of the local 
authority internal audit services, examine and evaluate management’s arrangements 
to secure proper use of resources and ensure external audit could continue to place 
reliance on internal audit’s work. 
 
Given the finite resources available for internal audit, a robust process was in place to 
ensure that limited resources were directed to the areas of greatest risk, with a risk 
based methodology in place to assess the Council’s activities. 
 
The summary of the Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 showed that a total of 591 days 
would be spent across all departments and reflected additional work that would take 
place to examine certification of grant claims.  
 
It was noted that consultation had been undertaken with officers before the plan had 
been presented to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that all schools in the Borough were audited once every three 
years and that any risk areas identified in schools would be reviewed in the following 
years audit plan. Advice would be provided to the new Headteacher of Jennett’s Park 
School in autumn 2011 with review in Quarter Four of 2011/12 to allow good practice 
time to become embedded. 
 
Sample testing to support the Young People’s Learning Agency Grant Return was a 
new addition for audit. The Committee requested that further details of the grant claim 
be provided to members.  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 attached at Appendix 1 be 
agreed.  

38. Town Centre Land Disposals  
The Borough Solicitor presented the report which proposed a minor amendment to 
the Constitution to permit the Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration (BTCR) 
Committee to approve the disposal of land required in connection with the re-
development of Bracknell Town Centre. 

3



 

 
At present land disposals in excess of 0.5 hectares or £500,000 required the approval 
of the full Executive, which lead to duplication of work as reports were seen by the 
BTCR Committee before they went to Executive. It was noted that the BTCR 
Committee’s membership was exclusively members of the Council’s Executive with 
the Leader of the Opposition invited to attend meetings as an observer.  
 
It was noted that decisions made at the BTCR Committee would be reported to 
Executive and would be subject to Call-In in the same manner as other Executive 
decisions. The Committee noted that the BTCR Committee was a public meeting, 
however the nature of business conducted at the meeting meant
[...]
nd Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Wade 

 

42. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED that Councillor Ward be elected Chairman of the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 

 
COUNCILLOR WARD IN THE CHAIR 

43. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED that Councillor Wade be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Governance 
and Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE   

28TH JUNE 2011 
 
 

UPDATE OF CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT: 
 HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX SUBSIDY AND HOUSING BENEFIT 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2010/11 
 

Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
1.1.  The purpose of this report is to provide Committee with an update on the 

actions agreed in response to the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report and internal Audit Report on Housing and Council Tax Subsidy. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the progress in relation to the action plan in response to the findings of 

the certification of the Housing and Council Tax Subsidy Claim be noted. 
 
2.2 That the progress in response to the internal audit report of the Housing 

Benefit Service post implementation of the new Northgate system be noted. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1. The Governance and Audit Committee considered a report on the Certification of 

Claims and Returns Annual Report: Housing Benefit and Council Tax Subsidy and 
Housing Benefit Internal Audit Report 2010/11 at its meeting on the 22nd March. It 
requested an update on progress against the action plans that were proposed in 
response to the audits be presented to the Committee at its meeting on the 28th June. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There is no alternative to the proposed actions.  
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1. Progress against the recommendations made on the Certification of Claims and 

Returns Annual Report for 2009/10 began in the last quarter of 2010/11. Therefore, 
the impact of the action plan in response to recommendations may conceivably be 
limited in respect of the 2010/11 audit but it can be expected that the full impact will 
be found in the 2011/12 audit. 

 
5.2. Following the certification of the 2009/10 claim the Department of Work and Pensions 

has written to the Council requiring further work to be undertaken on the claim. 
Subject to the further work the Secretary of State will make a decision on recovery of 

Agenda Item 5

9



overpaid subsidy. The Council will be able to make a case to the Secretary of State 
before a final decision is taken. 

 
5.3. Officers are currently working with the auditors to resolve issues before the final 

certification of the 2010/11 subsidy claim later in this financial year. 
 

 Certification Report and Action Plan 
 
5.4 The certification report and associated Action Plan are attached as Appendix A to 

this report.  The following paragraphs provide a commentary on progress against the 
actions. 

 
5.5 The first recommendation referred to the loading of parameters in the benefit system 

for 2010/11.  At the time of writing there is one issue to be resolved with the auditors 
concerning the percentage uplift on statutory sick pay. In terms of checking 
parameters for 2011/12 this has been completed and checked by both the Benefit 
Service Manager and Chief Officer: Housing. Internal Audit have checked this and 
found that where it has been possible to check parameters in DWP circular A26 210 
against those loaded in the Northgate system  they are correct but they need to 
check with officers the parameters where descriptions in the Northgate system  are 
not immediately obvious. 

 
5.6 The action plan recommended urgent action to reduce the level of errors. By the end 

of the financial year 2010/11 all Assessment staff had undergone training. There 
w
[...]
’. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the Committee agree the responses to the consultation questions set out 

in Annex B. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 To advise the Government of the Council’s views on the proposals contained in the 

consultation paper ‘Future of local public audit’. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 The alternative would be not to respond to the consultation paper, which would mean 

that the Council had no input into the future arrangements for external audit. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Background 

 
5.1 On 13 August 2010, The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

announced plans to disband the Audit Commission and “re-focus audit on helping 
local people hold their councils and other local public bodies to account for local 
spending decisions”.  

 
5.2 The Secretary of State’s announcement on the 13 August contained the following 

overall intentions and policy aims: 
• To disband the Audit Commission and transfer the work of the Audit 

Commission’s in-house audit practice to the private sector.  
• To enable local authorities to appoint their own independent external auditors.  
• To provide a new framework for the audit of local health bodies who are also 

currently audited via the Audit Commission.  
• To ensure that all local public bodies would still be subject to robust auditing. 

5.3 This consultation paper sets out the Government’s vision for the future of local audit. 
The consultation is wide ranging and both provides details of the Government’s 
proposals to change the audit of local councils and other local public bodies and also 
consults on a range of potential options where the government has yet to establish its 
intentions.  

5.4 The Government’s vision for local public audit is based on four principles: 

Agenda Item 6

35



• Localism: local public bodies should be free to appoint their own independent 
external auditors from a more competitive and open market.  

• Transparency: loc
[...]
 eliminate risk of failure altogether.  No system of control can provide 
absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit 
give that assurance.  This statement and opinion can, therefore, only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance.  Internal control is based upon an ongoing 
process designed to identify and prioritise risks and to evaluate the likelihood of 
those risks being realised and the impact should they arise. 

 
 
3. OPINION ON THE CONTROL ENVIRONMENT IN PLACE DURING 2010/11 

Based on the work of Internal Audit during the year and other sources of assurance 
outlined, the Head of Audit and Risk Management has given the following opinion: 

 
• From the internal audit work carried out during the year which resulted in a 

significant or satisfactory assurance opinion in 70 out of 74 cases where an 
opinion was given, the Head of Audit and Risk Management is able to 

118



   

provide reasonable assurance that for most areas the Authority has sound 
systems of internal control in place in accordance with proper practices. The 
details of those areas where significant weaknesses were identified are set 
out in section 4.3; 

 
• key systems of control are operating satisfactorily except for the areas 

referred to above ; and 
 

• there are adequate arrangements in place for risk management and 
corporate governance.  

 
4. INTERNAL CONTROL 
 
4.1 Internal Audit Performance  
The resources available for internal audit are finite and not all areas can be covered 
every year. Therefore internal audit resources are allocated using a risk based approach.  
The Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 was considered and approved by the Governance 
and Audit Committee on 29th March 2010. The delivery of the individual audits in the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 was mainly undertaken by H W Controls and Assurance 
although 4 audits were delivered in house and 3 audits were undertaken by Reading 
Internal Audit Services.  
 

[...]

136



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2010 

  
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Director of Corporate Services – Legal  

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
1.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 and the Action Plan 

2011/12 to address weaknesses identified in the AGS. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement shown as Appendix 1 to this 

report be approved. 
 
2.2 That the Action Plan shown as Appendix 2 to this report be approved. 

3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solicitor 

3.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
Borough Treasurer 

3.2 There are no financial implications directly arising.  
Equalities Impact Assessment 

3.3 Not applicable. 
Strategic Risk Management Issues  

3.4 Risk management is a key part of good governance. Progress made on risk 
management during 2010/11 is included at paragraphs 3.4.7 - 3.4.12 and 4.1-4.4 of 
the AGS in Appendix 1. 

 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
4.1 The CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework” identifies six core principles of good governance and recommends that 
authorities produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to report publicly on the 
extent to which the Authority complies with its own Local Code of Governance 
including how it has monitored the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in 
the year and any planned changes in the coming period.  

 
4.2 In England, the preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the 

statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006. This requires authorities to prepare a 
statement in accordance with “proper practices” and the guidance in the Framework 

Agenda Item 8

137



recommending an AGS constitutes “proper practice”.  The AGS is signed by the 
Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

 
4.3 The AGS for 2009/10 identified a number of
[...]
ed 
assurances have been concluded, the Head of Audit and Risk Management reports 
the detailed findings to the Governance and Audit Committee and follow-up audits are 
carried out within the following year to ensure that agreed actions have been 
implemented. In addition, the Corporate Management Team receive six monthly 
progress reports. 

 
4.4 Based on the work of Internal Audit during the year the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management has given the following opinion:  
 

• from the internal audit work carried out during the year, which resulted in a 
significant or satisfactory opinion in 70 out of 74 cases where an opinion was 
given, the Head of Audit and Risk Management is able to provide reasonable 

150



 

  

assurance that for most areas the Authority has sound systems of internal 
control in place in accordance with proper practices but some areas with 
significant weaknesses were identified; 

• key systems of control are operating satisfactorily except for the areas referred 
to above; and 

• there are adequate arrangements in place for risk management and corporate 
governance.  

 
Standards Committee 
 
4.5 During 2010/11 the Standards Committee met three times, for further details of its 

workings see para 3.3.7-3.3.9. Their Annual Report was considered by full Council.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee 

 
4.6 The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for reinforcing effective 

governance, particularly through reviewing the activities of the internal auditors and 
the Council’s risk management arrangements.  During 2010/11, the Committee 
received summary reports on progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan and 
key outcomes on completed work. The Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 was approved 
by the Committee.   

 
The Governance Working Group 
 
4.7 The Corporate Management Team has established a Governance Working Group, 

chaired by the Borough Solicitor. During 2010/11 the Group met regularly to review 
progress 
[...]
es
s 

co
nti

nu
ity

 pr
oc

es
se

s w
ere

 
de

ve
lop

ed
 in

 xx
xx

. T
he

se
 

arr
an

ge
me

nts
 ar

e n
ow

 du
e f

or 
rev

iew
 to

 en
su

re 
the

y a
re 

sti
ll 

ap
pro

pri
ate

 fo
r e

ns
uri

ng
 

co
nti

nu
ity

 of
 op

era
tio

ns
 fo

r th
e 

Co
un

cil'
s c

urr
en

t s
tru

ctu
re 

an
d 

ob
jec

tiv
es

 an
d t

ha
t th

ey
 

ad
eq

ua
tel

y a
dd

res
s t

he
 

bu
sin

es
s c

on
tin

uit
y r

isk
s 

ide
nti

fie
d i

n t
he

 St
rat

eg
ic 

Ris
k 

Re
gis

ter
.  

2) 
Up

da
te 

co
un

cil 
wid

e b
us

ine
ss

 co
nti

nu
ity

 
pla

n 
Em

erg
en

cy
 

Pla
nn

ing
 O

ffic
er 

31
/3/

20
12

 

 

155



156

This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2011 

 
 

TOWN CENTRE LAND DISPOSAL 
Director of Corporate Services – Legal 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report proposes amendments to the Council’s Constitution in order to:- 
 

• permit the Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee to 
approve the disposal or acquisition of land required in connection with 
the re-development of Bracknell Town Centre, and 

 
• to grant delegated authority to the Chief Officer: Property to authorise 

land disposals which the Council is contractually committed to make 
under agreements authorised by the Executive, an Executive 
Committee or a single Executive Member. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Constitution be amended to provide that:- 
 

(a) the Town Centre Regeneration Committee be delegated authority 
to approve the acquisition or disposal of all land required in 
connection with the re-development of Bracknell Town Centre, 
and 

 
(b) the Chief Officer: Property be delegated authority to authorise all 

land disposals which the Council is contractually required to 
make. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To allow a more expeditious process for securing land disposals or 

acquisitions required to facilitate Town Centre re-development, without 
undermining either transparency of decision making or the capacity for such 
decisions to be “called in” for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
3.2 To avoid duplication of decision making. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 To retain the status quo, but that would entail adherence to an unnecessarily 

bureaucratic process. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Section 5.5 of Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution (which sets out the 

parameters for delegation of Executive functions) requires that the disposal of 

Agenda Item 9

157



land over 0.5 hectares or above £500,000 be authorised at a meeting of the 
Executive (unless certified to be a matter of overriding urgency by both the 
Leader and the Chief Executive in which case authorisation may be granted 
by an Executive Member).  Similarly, land acquisitions in excess of £500,000 
require the approval of the Executive.  A decision to acquire or dispose of 
land at a value of £400,000 or more is a key decision and requires publication 
on the Forward Plan, no matter who the decision is to be made by. 

 
5.2 The last meeting of the Committee on 22nd March 2011 considered a report 

proposing an amendment in respect of the authorisation of disposals of land 
required in connection with Town Centre re-development.  The report 
proposed that the Constitution be amended to provide that land disposals in 
excess of 0.5 hectares required in connection with Bracknell Town Centre re-
development could be approved by the Town Centre Regeneration 
Committee (“the Regeneration Committee”).  At the (Governance and Audit) 
Committee concern was expressed regarding the transparency and openness 
of the decision making process and further information on the process of 
publication of decisions made by the Regeneration Committee was 
requested. 

 
5.3 The Regeneration Committee is a Committee of the Executive.  The terms of 

reference of the Committee include the following:- 
 
 “Formulation of the Council’s

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2011 
7.30  - 8.33 PM 
  
 
Present: 
Councillors Wade (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Ms Brown, Thompson and Worrall 

  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ward, Heydon and McCracken 
Mr Gordon Anderson 
 

VICE CHAIRMAN, COUNCILLOR WADE, IN THE CHAIR 

44. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

45. Minutes - 22 March 2011 and 25 May 2011  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March 2011 and 25 May 
2011be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

46. Update on progress - Certification of Claims and Returns  
The Chief Officer: Housing, presented the report which provided an update on 
progress made against actions agreed in response to the Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report and Internal Audit Report on Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Subsidy.  
 
It was explained that progress against the recommendations made on the 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 2009/10 began in the last 
quarter of 2010/11. Therefore, the impact of the action plan in response to 
recommendations would be limited in respect of the 2010/11 audit but it was 
expected that the full impact would be seen in the 2011/12 audit. 
 
Nine recommendations had been made in total with an action plan developed by 
officers to resolve the issues. Action taken to date included staff training, parameters 
being checked by management, spot checks of expenditure classification and 
earnings calculations, a review of all existing Non-Housing Revenue Account 
Expenditure on rent rebates and all high payments checked before released. The 
Committee noted that actions to address recommendations seven, eight and nine 
had been completed. 
 
Catherine Morganti, Audit Manager reported that audit of the 2010/11 claim had 
begun but would not be completed until Autumn 2011. To date, a number of queries 
had been identified however, full testing had not yet been undertaken. Progress had 
been seen against some of the recommendations made in the 2009/10 claim 
however, it was likely that greater progress would be seen in the 2011/12 claim. 



 

 
The Committee noted that all managers had been trained in the use of the new 
Northgate System and that the Chief Officer was confident that the section had 
sufficient staff expertise to manage the new system. 
 
Internally progress against the action plan was monitored through the use of monthly 
spot checks, performance data and reports to the Department Director and Chief 
Executive. It was reported that internal audit would begin a follow up audit on the 
service from 18 July 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the progress in relation to the action plan in response to the findings of the 
certification of the Housing and Council Tax Subsidy Claim be noted; 

 
b) the progress in response to the internal audit report of the Housing Benefit 

Service post implementation of the new Northgate system be noted; 
 

c) an update on progress made against actions agreed in response to the 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report and Internal Audit Report 
on Housing and Council Tax Subsidy be brought to the next meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

47. Future of Local Public Audit  
The Borough Treasurer Designate, introduced the report which sought the 
Committee’s agreement of the Council’s response to the Government consultation 
paper ‘Future of local public audit’. The proposed response took in to account the 
views expressed by the Governance and Audit Committee during previous meetings 
and broadly reflected audit used in the private sector. 
 
The Committee received a letter presented by Phil Sharman, District Auditor which 
was from the Department for Communities and Local Government. The letter gave an 
update of work undertaken to date, on the future of local audit. There were two 
options available to address the transfer of audit work from the Audit Commission’s 
in-house audit practice to the private sector.  
 
The options were to either outsource all the audit work, (30% of which was already 
undertaken by the private sector) or to create an independent company which could 
be sold as a going concern. It was anticipated that ministers would decide that the 
first option was the best route. The Committee noted that further details regarding the 
future of local audit would be available in autumn 2011 and that the new 
arrangements would need to be in place for the 2012/13 audit. 
 
Arising from Member’s questions and comments regarding the proposed consultation 
response the following points were noted: 
 
• Difficulties could be experienced when recruiting independent members with 

appropriate financial expertise however, training would be provided by the 
Council. 

• A balance would need to be struck between the frequency with which the 
Council changed auditors and the need for a consistent audit approach. 

• It was felt that there should not be a mandatory requirement to publish an 
annual report. The decision to publish an annual report should be a matter of 
local choice however, the Council would continue to produce an Annual 
Statement of Accounts which would be available to the public. 



 

 
RESOLVED that the response to the consultation questions set out in Annex B of the 
report be agreed. 

48. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2010/11  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Assurance Report 2010/11 which was timed to support the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 
The Report set out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2010/11, provided a 
summary of the results and conclusions of the work undertaken by internal audit in 
2010/11 and took assurance from independent sources such as the Council’s 
external auditors and review agencies. 
 
Based on the work of Internal Audit during the year and other sources of assurance, 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management had given a significant or satisfactory 
assurance opinion in 70 out of 74 audits undertaken. The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management was able to provide reasonable assurance that most areas of the 
Authority had sound systems of internal control in place in accordance with proper 
practices.  
 
Four areas of limited assurance had been identified: 
 
• Compliance with new PCI Data Security Standards within Corporate Services. 

- issues found had been fully addressed since the audit. 
• Wildmoor Heath School - the issues were being addressed by the school in 

coordination with the Chief Officer: Performance and Resources. 
• Off Site Activity processes - a review of the service was being undertaken by 

the Children, Young People & Learning Department. 
• Housing and Council Tax Benefits – a follow up audit would commence on 18 

July. 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s Annual Assurance 
Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2010/11 be noted. 

49. Annual Governance Statement  
The Borough Solicitor presented the report which sought the Committee’s approval of 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 and the Action Plan 2011/12 to 
address weaknesses identified in the AGS. 
 
The Committee noted that this was the third Annual Governance Statement which 
reviewed the local authorities compliance against six core principles of good 
governance identified in the CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework”. 
 
The publication also recommended that authorities produced an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to report publicly on the extent to which the Authority complies with 
its own Local Code of Governance including how it had monitored the effectiveness 
of its governance arrangements in the year and any planned changes in the coming 
period. 
 
The Committee noted a number of minor typographical errors in the AGS and the 
Action Plan. 
 



 

The Committee commended the thoroughness of the work and consideration 
undertaken during the production of the AGS for 2010/11. 
 
The Borough Treasurer Designate indicated that the AGS would be incorporated 
within the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts, a copy of which would be circulated 
to Members in July. The audited accounts would be presented to the Committee for 
approval at its September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the draft Annual Governance Statement shown as Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved subject to the minor typographical alterations as proposed by the 
Borough Solicitor. 

 
b) the Action Plan shown as Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 

50. Town Centre Land Disposals  
The Borough Solicitor presented the report which sought the Committee’s approval of 
a proposed amendment to the Council’s Constitution to permit the Bracknell Town 
Centre Regeneration Committee to approve the disposal of land required in 
connection with the re-development of Bracknell Town Centre. 
 
At present land disposals in excess of 0.5 hectares or £500,000 required the approval 
of the full Executive, which led to duplication of work as reports were seen by the 
BTCR Committee before they went to Executive.  
 
The amendment would allow a swifter process for securing land disposals or 
acquisitions required to facilitate Town Centre re-development, without undermining 
either transparency of decision making or the capacity for such decisions to be 
“called in” for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
RESOLVED that the Constitution be amended to provide that: 
 

a) the Town Centre Regeneration Committee be delegated authority to 
approve the acquisition or disposal of all land required in connection 
with the re-development of Bracknell Town Centre, and 

 
b) the Chief Officer: Property be delegated authority to authorise all land 

disposals which the Council was contractually required to make. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


